

## University of North Texas System

## **Board of Regents**

### Schedule of Events for Special Called Board of Regents Meeting

September 10, 2021

Real-Time Livestream Link: https://livestream.com/accounts/7090653/events/9828967

The University of North Texas System Board of Regents will meet on September 10, 2021, from 10:00 a.m. until approximately 10:30 a.m. according to the following agenda. It is necessary to conduct this special called meeting by videoconference with no in-person attendance. The meeting will be livestreamed in real time for public attendance at the link listed in this posting.

Agenda items are scheduled to follow each other consecutively and may start earlier or later than the posted time depending on the length of the discussions and the reports of previous items. Please note that the estimated times given in the posting are only approximate and may be adjusted as required with no prior notice.

Please contact the Office of the Board Secretary with any questions at 214.752.5533.

### 10:00 am CONVENE FULL BOARD

### **ACTION ITEMS**

1. UNTHSC Amendment to Delegation of Authority to the UNTHSC President for Approval of UNTHSC's Investment in Fort Worth's First Accelerator Program with Techstars

### **RECESS TO EXECUTIVE SESSION**

<u>Government Code, Chapter 551, Section .071</u> - Consultation with Attorneys Regarding Legal Matters or Pending and/or Contemplated Litigation or Settlement Offers

• Consultation with counsel regarding confidential legal matters, including pending, threatened, and contemplated litigation or settlement offers

## Reconvene in open session and consider action items out of executive session, if any.

### 10:30 a.m. ADJOURNMENT



Committee: Full Board

Date Filed: September 10, 2021

# **Title:** Amendment to Delegation of Authority to the UNTHSC President for Approval of UNTHSC's Investment in Fort Worth's First Accelerator Program with Techstars

### **Background:**

The purpose of this board item is to amend prior Board approval to make an investment that will start the first accelerator program for startup companies in Fort Worth and to drive new innovation into the physical medicine and rehabilitation (PM&R) industry vertical. This investment will work with the industry-leading partner in accelerator programs, Techstars, to invest in 30 early stage, startup companies (10 per year for 3 years) to drive innovation on our campus and in Fort Worth. Working with private investors and the City of Fort Worth and/or Tarrant County, this public-private partnership will take the first step to making Fort Worth the place to start and grow innovative PM&R companies. Subsequent to approval by the Board of Regents in August, both the city and the county have requested to contract through HSC to provide city and county funding of the operating portion of the Techstars accelerators program, and for HSC to contract directly with Techstars on their behalf.

### **Financial Analysis/History:**

The total cost of the project over the three-year period is \$8.4M. The program splits costs into operations (approximately 57 percent or \$4.8M) and direct investments (approximately 43 percent or \$3.6M). The City of Fort Worth and/or Tarrant County will cover operational costs of the program for \$4.8M; this funding will pass through HSC to Techstars for the accelerators program. Private investor(s), will invest \$1.8M. HSC will invest \$1.8M (\$600K per year), and will pass-through the \$4.8M (\$800K per year) portion funded by the city and the county.

Gregory R. Anderson Date: 2021.09.03 13:39:40 -05'00'

Institution Chief Financial Officer

Digitally signed by Dan Tenney Date: 2021.09.03 16:13:53 -05'00'

Vice Chancellor for Finance

### Legal Review:

This item has been reviewed by General Counsel.



Vice Chancellor/General Counsel

### Schedule:

The negotiation and execution of a contract or contracts with all parties will be finalized following Board of Regents approval.

### **Recommendation**:

It is recommended that the UNT System Board of Regents delegate authority to the UNTHSC President to negotiate, approve and execute contracts with Techstars, the City of Fort Worth, and Tarrant County for implementation of the Techstars accelerator program for PM&R, to invest in the Techstars accelerator program in Fort Worth, and to act as a conduit for the City of Fort Worth and Tarrant County funding of operational costs for the program, up to a total value of \$6.6M over a three-year period.

### **Recommended By:**

Gregory R. Anderson

Institution Chief Financial Officer

Dr. Michael Digitally signed by Dr. Michael R. Williams R. Williams Date: 2021.09.03 13:40:19-05'00'

President

Lesa B. Roe Digitally signed by Lesa B. Roe Date: 2021.09.06 07:45:26-05'00'

Chancellor

### **Board Order**



**Title**: Amendment to Delegation of Authority to the UNTHSC President for Approval of UNTHSC's Investment in Fort Worth's First Accelerator Program with Techstars

At an official meeting of the Board of Regents of the University of North Texas System properly posted and held on September 10, 2021, pursuant to a motion made by Regent and seconded by Regent , the Board approved the motion presented below:

Whereas, the City of Fort Worth is the largest city in the country that does not have a true earlystage accelerator program, and

Whereas, the negotiation and execution of contracts with Techstars and other potential private and public entities to fund the first accelerator program in Fort Worth and the first accelerator program in physical medicine and rehabilitation (PM&R) will benefit faculty and students at HSC, and

Whereas, HSC will have researchers and students interacting with accelerator cohort companies, thereby creating new opportunities for advancing research, knowledge, and job opportunities for our students,

Now, Therefore, The Board of Regents authorizes and approves the following:

1. Delegation of Authority to the UNTHSC President to negotiate, approve and execute contracts with Techstars, the City of Fort Worth, and Tarrant County for implementation of the Techstars accelerator program for PM&R, to invest up to \$1.8M in the program, and to act as a conduit for the City of Fort Worth and Tarrant County funding of operational costs up to \$4.8M, for a total value of up to \$6.6M over a three-year period.

VOTE: \_\_\_\_\_ayes \_\_\_\_\_abstentions

**BOARD ACTION:** 

Attested By:

Approved By:

Rosemary R. Haggett, Secretary Board of Regents

Laura Wright, Chair Board of Regents